
Issued Wednesday, 31 August 2022 

  
Scan code to view reports 

 
 
 
Wednesday, 31 August 2022 
 
To All Councillors: 
 
As a Member or Substitute of the Community & Environment Committee, please treat 
this as your summons to attend a meeting on Thursday, 8 September 2022 at 6.00 pm in 
the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Bank Road, Matlock, DE4 3NN 
 
Yours sincerely, 

 

 
James McLaughlin 
Director of Corporate and Customer Services 
 
 
This information is available free of charge in electronic, audio, Braille and 
large print versions, on request. 
 

For assistance in understanding or reading this document or specific 
information about this Agenda or on the “Public Participation” initiative please 
call the Committee Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 
AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Please advise the Democratic Services Team on 01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyhiredales.gov.uk of any apologies for absence. 
 
2. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
To enable members of the public to ask questions, express views or present petitions, IF 
NOTICE HAS BEEN GIVEN, (by telephone, in writing or by email) BY NO LATER THAN 
12 NOON OF THE WORKING DAY PRECEDING THE MEETING. As per Procedural 
Rule 14.4 at any one meeting no person may submit more than 3 questions and no more 
than 1 such question may be asked on behalf of one organisation. 
 

1

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:committee@derbyhiredales.gov.uk


 

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 3 - 8) 
 
29 June 2022 
 
4. INTERESTS  
 
Members are required to declare the existence and nature of any interests they may have 
in subsequent agenda items in accordance with the District Council’s Code of Conduct. 
Those interests are matters that relate to money or that which can be valued in money, 
affecting the Member, her/his partner, extended family and close friends. Interests that 
become apparent at a later stage in the proceedings may be declared at the time. 
 
5. ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMERCIAL TEAM SERVICE PLAN - FOOD 

HYGIENE AND HEALTH AND SAFETY AT WORK (Pages 9 - 29) 
 
This report informs Committee of the official interventions for food hygiene and health 
and safety at work undertaken by the Council’s Environmental Health service during 
2021/22 and predicts service demands for 2022/23. 
  
 
6. DERBYSHIRE DALES LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 2022-2025 (Pages 30 - 

54) 
 
This report seeks Member’s approval of a revised Local Development Scheme (LDS) for 
the period covering 2022-2025 to be published on the Council’s website. 
 
 
Members of the Committee - Councillors Helen Froggatt (Chair), Chris Furness (Vice-
Chair), Sue Bull, Tony Morley, Dermot Murphy, Garry Purdy, Janet Rose, Andrew 
Statham, Alasdair Sutton, Susan Hobson, Martin Burfoot, David Hughes, Steve Wain, Matt 
Buckler, Neil Buttle, Mike Ratcliffe and Peter O'Brien 
 
Substitutes – Councillors Robert Archer, Jason Atkin, Sue Burfoot, Tom Donnelly, Richard 
FitzHerbert, Peter Slack, Alyson Hill, Jacqueline Allison and Colin Swindell 
 
NOTE 
 
For further information about this Agenda or on “Public Participation” call 01629 761133 or 
email committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 
 

2

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Community & Environment - Wednesday, 29 June 2022 

 

This information is available free of charge in electronic, 
audio, Braille and large print versions, on request. 
 
For assistance in understanding or reading this document 
or specific information about this Agenda or on the “Public 
Participation” initiative please call the Committee Team on 
01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

 
 
Community & Environment 
 
Minutes of a Community & Environment meeting held at 6.00 pm on Wednesday, 29th 
June, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 3NN. 
 
PRESENT Councillor Helen Froggatt - In the Chair 

 
Councillors: Jason Atkin, Sue Bull, Martin Burfoot, Neil Buttle, Tom 
Donnelly, Chris Furness, David Hughes, Tony Morley, Dermot Murphy, 
Peter O'Brien, Mike Ratcliffe, Janet Rose, Andrew Statham and Steve 
Wain 
 
Tim Braund (Director of Regulatory Services), Steve Capes (Director of 
Regeneration & Policy), Rebecca Cummins (Community Development 
Manager), Giles Dann (Policy and Economic Development Manager), 
Angela Gratton (Democratic Services Officer), Karen Henriksen 
(Director of Resources), James McLaughlin (Director of Corporate and 
Customer Services (Monitoring Officer)) and Jason Spencer (Electoral 
and Democratic Services Manager)  
 

Note: 
“Opinions expressed or statements made by individual persons during the public 
participation part of a Council or committee meeting are not the opinions or statements of 
Derbyshire Dales District Council. These comments are made by individuals who have 
exercised the provisions of the Council’s Constitution to address a specific meeting. The 
Council therefore accepts no liability for any defamatory remarks that are made during a 
meeting that are replicated on this document.” 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(s): Matt Buckler, Susan Hobson, 
Garry Purdy and Alasdair Sutton 
 
32/22 - APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Mike Ratcliffe, Seconded by Councillor Dermot Murphy and 
  
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Community and Environment Committee held on 6 
April 2022 be approved as a correct record. 

3

Agenda Item 3

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Community & Environment Minutes - Wednesday, 29 June 2022 
 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
  
33/22 - PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
In accordance with the procedure for public participation Mr Peter Dobbs Local Resident of 
Ashbourne spoke regarding the action plan for Ashbourne’s Air Quality Management Area. 
  
QUESTIONS from Peter Dobbs, Local Resident of Ashbourne, regarding the Ashbourne’s 
AQMA Updating Report –  
  
Although I am pleased that an updating report has been included as an agenda item for this 
meeting, I am disappointed to note that it seems to be little more than a diary of meetings 
with references to reports that are not included in the pack with some impenetrable 
acronyms.  
  
Question 1; At what date will this committee and the wider public have sight of the 
proposed action plan?  
  
I understand that the same 11 actions that were in the ‘Marsden Report’ for the County 
Council published over 4 months ago are included in the current draft of the action plan.  
  
My interpretation of diffusion tube data for 2022 shows that NOx levels on Buxton Road 
remain above the action threshold indicated in the 2021 ‘Detailed Assessment’, with one 
location (new in 2022) reaching an adjusted value of NOx of over 50ugm-3 (the legal limit is 
40ugm-3).  
  
So we currently have illegal levels of NOx that the apportionment exercise attributes largely 
to LGV and HGV.  
  
Question 2; Which of the 11 actions in the draft plan does this council believe will have a 
significant effect over the next 4 years in reducing NOx levels at the top of Buxton Hill (the 
new test location outside the Bowling Green pub)?  
  
Question 3; What evidence supports this prediction? 
  
RESPONSE –  
  
Question 1  
Once the draft action plan has been fully considered by the working group it is expected that 
a final draft will be brought to a meeting of the Community and Environment Committee for 
approval before submission to Defra. At this stage it is not possible to state a precise date 
for this to happen as consultation with community stakeholders on the working group has 
not yet been concluded. 
  
Question 2  
Clearly the most effective action to reduce NO2 levels in this area would be to 
reduce/remove traffic from the roads that pass through it.  However, at this time there is no 
immediate prospect of a bypass being delivered, which would enable this to happen.  
Therefore it is considered that the combination of measures set out in the draft action plan is 
necessary to reduce NO2 levels in the meantime.  
  
 

4



Community & Environment Minutes - Wednesday, 29 June 2022 
 
Question 3  
These measures are based on the best advice of Transport Officers at Derbyshire County 
Council.  The success or otherwise of their implementation will be measured by ongoing 
NO2 measurements in the area. 
 
34/22 - INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
35/22 - LEVELLING UP FUND ROUND 2 BID SUBMISSION  
 
The Director of Regeneration and Policy introduced the Levelling Up Fund Round 2 bid 
which sought approval for submission to Round 2 of the Government’s Levelling Up Fund 
and informed Members that the new title of the bid was Ashbourne Reborn. The Director of 
Regeneration and Policy also thanked Members, colleagues and the Ashbourne community 
groups for their contributions. 
  
It was explained to Members that this LUF bid was for Ashbourne but that work would 
continue on the Matlock project pipeline and in the long term when future funding 
opportunities arise, Member approval would be sort to include other areas in future 
iterations of the Capital Programme. 
  
Members thanked the Director of Regeneration and Policy and his team, Consultants and 
the community team for the excellent bid. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Dermot Murphy, seconded by Councillor Sue Bull and 
  
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
  
1.   That the Levelling Up Fund Round 2 bid be approved for submission. 
  
2.   That authority be delegated to the Director of Regeneration and Policy to make detailed 

changes prior to bid submission. 
  
3.   That authority be delegated to the Director of Corporate and Customer Services to agree 

Heads of Terms or a Memorandum of Understanding with Ashbourne Methodist Church 
prior to bid submission. 

  
4.   That the project pipeline be noted. 

  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
 
36/22 - PARISH COUNCIL REIMBURSABLE EXPENDITURE SCHEME  
 
The Director of Resources introduced a report which considered an application from Calver 
Parish Council for funding in respect of the cost of maintenance of a newly acquired village 
green. Members were also reminded of the 2008 review during which the Committee 
resolved that the District Council did not assume the maintenance costs for any new 
facilities, and that there was no budgetary provision for further commitments under the 
parish council reimbursable expenditure scheme. 
  

5



Community & Environment Minutes - Wednesday, 29 June 2022 
 
During debate it was proposed by Councillor Peter O’Brien to support Calver Parish Council 
with a one off payment, this was seconded by Councillor David Hughes and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the application from Calver Parish Council for funding maintenance of the village green 
be granted. 
  
Voting 
  
6 For 
9 Against 
0 Abstentions 
  
The Chairman declared the motion FALLEN. 
  
It was then moved by Councillor Tony Morley, seconded by Councillor Jason Atkin and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the application from Calver Parish Council for funding maintenance of the village green 
be refused. 
  
Voting 
  
9 For 
3 Against 
3 Abstentions 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
  
 
37/22 - AIR QUALITY MANAGEMENT AREA, ASHBOURNE - UPDATING REPORT  
 
The Director of Regulatory Services introduced a report updating Members on the actions 
taken following the declaration of an Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) in Ashbourne at 
the meeting of this Committee on 7 April 2021. Following this meeting, Officers had 
contacted Derbyshire County Council’s Transport team and begun the process of 
progressing an action plan. Liaison had been necessary to obtain the traffic figures 
necessary to undertake the Detailed Assessment. An Action Plan inception meeting was 
held on 13 May 2021 and it was agreed that the team would follow the model used for the 
creation of other AQMA Action Plans in Derbyshire, that i
[...]
ated to Members. 
  
This amendment was seconded by Councillor Peter O’Brien and put to the vote as follows: 
  
Voting 
  
6 For 
9 Against 
0 Abstentions 
  
The Chairman declared the motion LOST. 
  
  
It was then moved by Councillor Jason Atkin to accept the Officer recommendations as set 
out in the report, this was seconded by Councillor Tom Donnelly and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the actions taken in progressing the AQMA action plan be noted. 
  
Voting 
  
10 For 
0 Against 
5 Abstentions 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
  
 
 
 
 
 

7



Community & Environment Minutes - Wednesday, 29 June 2022 
 
38/22 - ANNUAL LEISURE REPORT 2021/22  
 
The Community Development Manager introduced the annual updating report on the 
performance of the four leisure centres operated by Freedom Leisure within the district from 
1 April 2021 to 30 March 2022. 
  
The Community Development Manager informed Members that the Council would continue 
to work closely with Freedom Leisure over the next financial year, meeting on a monthly 
basis to monitor any further impact the pandemic has on the performance of the leisure 
centres. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Jason Atkin, seconded by Councillor Chris Furness and 
  
RESOLVED 
  
1.   To note the annual report provided by Freedom Leisure for 2021/22 
  
2.   To approve a deviation from the leisure contract to allow Freedom Leisure to retain and 

carry forward the £28,910 surplus from 2021/22 to 2022/23. 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
 
Meeting Closed: 8.20 pm 
 
Chairman 
 

8



 
OPEN REPORT 

COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE 
 
Community and Environment Committee – 8 September 2022 
 
Environmental Health Commercial Team Service Plan – Food Hygiene and 
Health and Safety at Work 
 
Report of Director of Regulatory Services 
 
Report Author and Contact Details 
Amanda Goodwill, Environmental Health Manager  
01629 761316 or amanda.goodwill@derbyshiredales.gov.uk  
 
David Cowley, Principal Environmental Health Officer 
01629 761249 or david.cowley@derbyshiredales.gov.uk  
 
Wards Affected 
District-wide 
 
Report Summary 
This report informs Committee of the official interventions for food hygiene and 
health and safety at work undertaken by the Council’s Environmental Health 
service during 2021/22 and predicts service demands for 2022/23. 
 
Recommendations 
 

1. That the service plan for the delivery of official controls detailed at Appendix 1 
to this report be approved; 
 

2. That the operational sampling procedure contained within the service plan be 
approved. 

 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 Commercial Team service plan  
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Consideration of report by Council or other committee 
N/A 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from Press or Public 
No 

9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:amanda.goodwill@derbyshiredales.gov.uk
mailto:david.cowley@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Environmental Health Commercial Team Service Plan – Food Hygiene and 
Health and Safety at Work 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 The District Council is required under the Food Law Code of Practice to submit 

a Service Plan to cover all areas of food law the Competent Authority has a duty 
to enforce. The plan must set out how the Competent Authority intends to 
deliver and resource official food controls and other official activities in its area. 
A performance review must be carried out at least once per year. This 
performance review occurs on 1 April every year, and the findings are also 
directly provided to the Food Standards Agency 

 
1.2 Service plans are an important part of the process to ensure that national 

priorities and standards are addressed and delivered locally.  Service plans 
also help ‘competent authorities’ to: 
 
• Focus on the principles of good regulation; 
• Focus on key delivery issues and outcomes; 
• Provide an essential link with corporate and financial planning; 
• Set objectives for the future and identify major issues that cross service 

boundaries; 
• Provide a means of managing performance and making performance 

comparisons; 
• Provide information on an authority’s service delivery to stakeholders, 

including businesses and consumers. 
 
1.3 The service plan is drafted in accordance with guidelines issued by the Food 

Standards Agency, following a structured, common format, with chapters 
and subject headings specified and flexibility for competent authorities to 
include additional items under specific headings. 

 
1.4 The service plan is required to review the qualitative and quantitative 

performance of delivery against the plan, at least once per year. 
 

1.5 The Environmental Health service is also required to submit the service plan 
for approval by Members and to make the information contained within the 
plan available to the public. 

 
2. Key Issues 
 
2.1 In line with the Food Standards Agency recovery plan, no service plan was 

published for 2021/22, taking into account the impacts that the Covid 19 
pandemic had on service delivery in this area.  However, a service plan is 
required for 2022/23. 
 

2.2 The Commercial Team Service Plan for 2022/23 is attached as appendix 1 
to this report for consideration and approval.  The plan confirms the key 
activities of the Authority during the Covid 19 pandemic and its plans for the 
future in line with Food Standards Agency criteria.  All the data within the 
plan is taken from and correct at 1 April 2022. 
 

10



2.3 Some points to note include the tables detailing Establishment Profile by 
Risk Score Category and Food Hygiene Rating, which provide an overview 
of the food businesses within the Derbyshire Dales (page 6).  The 
Interventions at Food Establishments table shows the number of 
interventions achieved by the team during 2021/22 and the work allocation 
projections for 2022/23 (page 8).  The table of Health and Safety Demands 
for Service (page 15) shows a significant increase in service demand for 
2020/21 and 2021/22, which reflects the level of service demand in this area 
during the pandemic. 
 

2.4 The service plan also sets out the varying activities and demands upon the 
service due to the pandemic and summarises a number of complex 
investigations undertaken by the team. 
 

2.5 The service plan highlights that the Council is on-target to exceed the Food 
Standards Agency expectations for post-pandemic recovery. 
 

2.6 Pages 10 to 11 of the service plan set out the operational sampling 
procedure to which the team proposes to work.  This procedure has been 
drafted in accordance with Food Standards Agency criteria and makes it 
clear that sampling decisions will be based on risk, in that any site that 
demonstrates poor performance during a routine intervention may be 
selected for sampling activities, or that sampling may be undertaken in 
response to a situation such as a food poisoning outbreak which requires 
that sampling in order to determine the level of risk to the public. 

 
3. Options Considered and Recommended Proposal 
 
3.1 Food Standards Agency guidance to ‘competent authorities’ is that service 

plans of this type should be developed annually and submitted to Members 
for approval.  It is considered that the service plan attached as Appendix 1 
to this report is a proportionate response to these guidelines. 

 
4. Consultation 
 
4.1 As outlined above, production of this service plan is a requirement of Food 

Standards Agency guidance and the draft plan has been developed in 
accordance with the specified template.  It sets out how the authority will 
deliver its statutory requirements in relation to food safety and health and 
safety at work.  Once approved the service plan will be published and made 
available to all stakeholders. 
 

5. Timetable for Implementation 
 
5.1 The service plan sets out the broad programme of food safety and health 

and safety at work activity for 2022/23 and will be implemented immediately. 
 
6. Policy Implications 
[...]

 
Profile of the Competent Authority  
 
Derbyshire Dales District Council is a large rural district (approx.800 Sq Km) with a 
low population density. The District Council is only responsible for Food Hygiene 
requirements under food safety regulations. Food Standards is the responsibility of 
Derbyshire County Council.  
 
The Authority is located within the Peak District National Park Area, and the location 
attracts around 4.9 million visitors and tourists every year. This also can make food 
businesses seasonal in nature with high and low seasons.  
 
The population is estimated at 72,325 in 2019, is evenly spread across the area, as 
opposed to being clustered around large towns. There is a low ethnic population of 
2.9% of residents, and approximately 22% of the residents are of retirement age.  
 

14



OFFICIAL 

Page 3 of 17 
 

Large population centres such as Manchester, Sheffield, Derby, and Nottingham, are 
located within close proximity for day trips, and holidays within the Countryside.  
 
Organisational Structure  
 
The Environmental Health service is split into two operational teams, namely Public 
Health and Housing, and the Commercial Team.  
 
The Principal Environmental Health Officer is the designated Manager and Lead 
(Food) Officer for the Commercial Team, and works under the Environmental Health 
Manager, who has wider responsibilities for Environmental Health generally.  
 
The Director of Regulatory Services is the designated Director responsible for the 
activities of the Environmental Health Service.  
 
The service is based in the Town Hall, Matlock, Derbyshire, DE4 3NN. The 
Commercial Team work in an “agile” fashion. This results in Officers working from 
home, on District or from the Council Offices depending on the work activity 
requirements.  
 
The ‘Business Support Unit’ (BSU), a Council Service under the Corporate and 
Customer Service Directorate provide assistance to the Commercial Team in the 
following areas:  
 

• In
[...]
s set out 
in Appendix 1 to this report be approved and brought into immediate effect 
 

List of Appendices 
Appendix 1 Derbyshire Dales Local Development Scheme 2022-2025 
 
Background Papers 
 
Adopted Derbyshire Dales Local Plan (December 2017) 
National Planning Policy Framework (July 2021) 
Planning Practice Guidance (June 2021) 
Report to Council on Local Plan Review (19 January 2022) 
Report to Council on Local Plan Review – Next Steps (24 March 2022) 
Derbyshire Dales Local Development Scheme 2020-2023 (October 2020) 
 
Consideration of report by Council or other committee 
None Directly – Council on 24th March approved an timetable for the review of the 
Derbyshire Dales Local Plan. This report seeks to update the Local Development 
Scheme to reflect the updated timetable. 
 
Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from Press or Public 
No

30

Agenda Item 6

https://www.derbyshiredales.gov.uk/images/L/DDDC_Planning_Doc_2018_vweb2.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/national-planning-policy-framework
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
https://democracy.derbyshiredales.gov.uk/Data/Council/20220119/Agenda/0%20-%20Full%20Agenda.pdf
https://democracy.derbyshiredales.gov.uk/Data/Council/20220324/Agenda/06%20-%20Derbyshire%20Dales%20Local%20Plan%20-%20Next%20Steps.pdf
https://www.derbyshiredales.gov.uk/planning-a-building-control/planning-policy/local-development-scheme


Derbyshire Dales Local Development Scheme 2022-2025 
 
1. Background 
 
1.1 Section 15 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 (as amended 

by Section 111 of the Localism Act) requires that local planning authorities 
prepare a Local Development Scheme (LDS), which sets out the Council’s 
programme for the preparation and adoption of Local Development Documents 
over a three year period. 

 
1.2 The National Planning Policy Framework requires that the planning system 

should be plan led, with an up to date plan providing a positive vision for the 
future
[...]
S 
contingency 
measures - if 
not already in 
place. 

2 3 6                                 

  PP14 

Mutliple & 
Complex Main 
Modifications 
require additional 
time to prepare 

3 3 9 

Liaise with 
Inspector 
throughout the 
EIP to ensure 
no hidden 
surprises in the 
modifcations 

2 2 4                                 

53



 

4 
 

  PP15 
Council does not 
agree to Adoption 
of Local Plan 

3 5 15 

Early 
engagement 
with Members 
prior to Council 

2 3 6                                 

 

54


	Agenda
	3 Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Community & Environment

	5 Environmental Health Commercial Team Service Plan - Food Hygiene and Health and Safety at Work
	Environmental Health Commercial Team Service Plan - Food Safety and Health and Safety at Work Appendix

	6 Derbyshire Dales Local Development Scheme 2022-2025
	Derbyshire Dales Local Development Scheme 2022-2025 Appendix
	Contents
	Introduction
	Proposed Local Development Scheme
	Programme for Derbyshire Dales Local Plan Review 2022-25
	Delivery and Implementation
	Appendix 1 - Risk Assessment





Minutes of the meeting


Community & Environment Committee - Thursday, 8 September 2022 

 

This information is available free of charge in electronic, 
audio, Braille and large print versions, on request. 
 
For assistance in understanding or reading this document 
or specific information about this Agenda or on the “Public 
Participation” initiative please call the Committee Team on 
01629 761133 or email 
committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk 

 
 
Community & Environment Committee 
 
Minutes of a Community & Environment Committee meeting held at 6.00 pm on 
Thursday, 8th September, 2022 in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Matlock, DE4 
3NN. 
 
PRESENT Councillor Helen Froggatt - In the Chair 

 
Councillors: Chris Furness, Tony Morley, Dermot Murphy, Garry 
Purdy, Janet Rose, Andrew Statham, Alasdair Sutton, Susan 
Hobson, Martin Burfoot, David Hughes, Matt Buckler, Neil Buttle and 
Mike Ratcliffe 
 
Present as substitute – Councillor(s): Robert Archer 
 
Tim Braund (Director of Regulatory Services), David Cowley 
(Principal Environmental Health Officer), Amanda Goodwill 
(Environmental Health Manager), Mike Hase (Planning Policy 
Manager) and Tommy Shaw (Democratic Services Team Leader) 
 

Note: 
“Opinions expressed or statements made by individual persons during the public 
participation part of a Council or committee meeting are not the opinions or statements of 
Derbyshire Dales District Council. These comments are made by individuals who have 
exercised the provisions of the Council’s Constitution to address a specific meeting. The 
Council therefore accepts no liability for any defamatory remarks that are made during a 
meeting that are replicated on this document.” 
 
APOLOGIES 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor(s): Sue Bull, Steve Wain and Peter 
O'Brien 
 
116/22 - PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
In accordance with the procedure for public participation, Mr Peter Dobbs made a statement 
and asked questions regarding the air quality management action plan (AQMA) for 
Ashbourne. A full response was published to the District Council website. 
  
 
 

mailto:committee@derbyshiredales.gov.uk


Community & Environment Committee Minutes - Thursday, 8 September 2022 
 
Note: 
“Opinions expressed or statements made by individual persons during the public 
participation part of a Council or committee meeting are not the opinions or statements of 
Derbyshire Dales District Council. These comments are made by individuals who have 
exercised the provisions of the Council’s Constitution to address a specific meeting. The 
Council therefore accepts no liability for any defamatory remarks that are made during a 
meeting that are replicated on this document.” 
 
117/22 - APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Susan Hobson, seconded by Councillor Tony Morley and 
  
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
  
That the minutes of the meeting of the Community and Environment Committee held on 29 
June 2022 be approved as a correct record. 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
118/22 - INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
119/22 - ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH COMMERCIAL TEAM SERVICE PLAN - FOOD 
HYGIENE AND HEALTH AND SAFETY AT WORK  
 
The Director of Regulatory Services introduced a report informing Members of the official 
interventions for food hygiene and health and safety at work undertaken by the Council’s 
Environmental Health service during 2021/22 and predictions of service demands for 
2022/23. 
  
The Environmental Health Manager informed Members that the Council is required under 
the Food Law Code of Practice to submit a Service Plan to cover all areas of food law the 
Competent Authority has a duty to enforce. It was also noted that the plan must set out how 
the Competent Authority intends to deliver and resource official food controls and other 
official activities in its area. 
  
Service plans are an important part of the process to ensure that national priorities and 
standards are addressed and delivered locally. It was addressed that the service plan was 
required to review the qualitative and quantitative performance of delivery against the plan, 
at least once a year. However, in line with the Food Standards Agency recovery plan, it was 
noted that no service plan was published for 2021/22, taking into account the impacts that 
the Covid 19 pandemic had on service delivery in this area.  
  
Appendix one detailed the Commercial Team Service Plan for 2022/23. The plan confirmed 
the key activities of the Authority during the Covid 19 pandemic and its plans for the future 
in line with Food Standards Agency criteria. 
  
During consideration of this item, the death of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth II was sadly 
announced. The Committee adjourned at 6:31pm, the Committee reconvened at 6:38pm to 
complete consideration of this item before ending the meeting. 
  
It was moved by Councillor Mike Ratcliffe, seconded by Councillor Susan Hobson and 



Community & Environment Committee Minutes - Thursday, 8 September 2022 
 
  
RESOLVED (Unanimously) 
  
1.   That the service plan for the delivery of official controls detailed at Appendix 1 to this 

report be approved.  
  

2.   That the operational sampling procedure contained within the service plan be approved. 
  
The Chairman declared the motion CARRIED. 
 
 
Meeting Closed: 6.40 pm 
 
Chairman 
 


	Community & Environment Committee

